

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

O. DOE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official
capacity as President of the United States, *et*
al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-10135-LTS

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official
capacity as President of the United States, *et*
al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-10139-LTS

DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTIONS FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. The Executive Order 3

II. This Litigation..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. The State Plaintiffs Lack Standing. 7

II. Plaintiffs Lack A Valid Cause of Action. 11

 A. Plaintiffs’ APA Claims Fail. 11

 B. Plaintiffs Lack a Cause of Action to Assert Their Constitutional and INA
 Claims. 13

III. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Succeed On the Merits. 14

 A. The Term “Jurisdiction” in the Citizenship Clause Does Not Refer to
 Regulatory Power..... 15

 B. Children Born of Unlawfully Present Aliens or Lawful But Temporary
 Visitors Fall Outside the Citizenship Clause. 19

 C. Applicable Interpretive Principles Support the Government’s Reading of
 the Citizenship Clause..... 27

 D. Plaintiffs’ Contrary Arguments Are Unpersuasive..... 30

IV. Plaintiffs Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm During the Pendency of This Lawsuit. 35

V. The Public Interest Does Not Favor an Injunction. 38

VI. Any Relief Should Be Limited. 38

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abuhajeb v. Pompeo,
531 F. Supp. 3d 447 (D. Mass. 2021) 13

Afroyim v. Rusk,
387 U.S. 253 (1967) 35

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001) 14

Alsaïdi v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
292 F. Supp. 3d 320 (D.D.C. 2018) 13

Arcam Pharm. Corp. v. Faria,
513 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007) 33

Arizona v. Biden,
40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 8, 9, 39

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012) 38

Benny v. O’Brien,
32 A. 696 (N.J. 1895)..... 25, 26

Berenyi v. Dist. Dir., INS,
385 U.S. 630 (1967) 30

Boston Parent Coal. for Acad. Excellence Corp. v. Sch. Comm. of Bos.,
996 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2021) 37

Cambranis v. Blinken,
994 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 12

Cap. Area Immigrants’ Rts. Coal. v. Trump,
471 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2020) 37

Carlisle v. United States,
83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 147 (1872)..... 20

Charlesbank Equity Fund II v. Blinds To Go, Inc.,
370 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2004) 37

Cherokee Nation v. Georgia,
30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831) 21

Chin Bak Kan v. United States,
186 U.S. 193 (1902) 32

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 9

DeVillier v. Texas,
601 U.S. 285 (2024) 13

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008) 35

Doe #1 v. Trump,
957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020) 38

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden,
102 F.4th 996 (9th Cir. 2024) 8

Elk Run Coal Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
804 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2011) 11

Elk v. Wilkins,
112 U.S. 94 (1884) *passim*

Elkins v. Moreno,
435 U.S. 647 (1978) 20

FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
602 U.S. 367 (2024) 9

Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt,
587 U.S. 230 (2019) 22

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992) 11, 39

Garcia v. Vilsack,
563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 12

Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Pennsylvania,
458 U.S. 375 (1982) 17

Gill v. Whitford,
585 U.S. 48 (2018) 39

Haaland v. Brackeen,
599 U.S. 255 (2023) 10, 11, 16, 21

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,
342 U.S. 580 (1952) 27

Inglis v. Trs. of Sailor’s Snug Harbor,
28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 99 (1830) 22, 31

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983) 35

INS v. Legalization Assistance Project,
510 U.S. 1301 (1993) 38

Kaiser v. Blue Cross of Cal.,
347 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2003) 36

Kawakita v. United States,
343 U.S. 717 (1952) 29

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004) 10

Kwock Jan Fat v. White,
253 U.S. 454 (1920) 32

Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Coughlin,
599 U.S. 382 (2023) 21

Lamar v. Micou,
112 U.S. 452 (1884) 20

Liu v. SEC,
591 U.S. 71 (2020) 28

Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock,
187 U.S. 553 (1903) 16

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994) 38

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) 16

Martinez v. Bynum,
461 U.S. 321 (1983) 20

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012) 38

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923) 10

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997) 6

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010) 17

Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo,
515 U.S. 291 (1995) 3

Miller v. Albright,
523 U.S. 420 (1998) 30

Minor v. Happersett,
88 U.S. 162 (1874) 19

Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield,
490 U.S. 30 (1989) 20

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. 475 (1866) 39

Murthy v. Missouri,
603 U.S. 43 (2024) 10

NACM-New England, Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Credit Mgmt., Inc.,
927 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019) 36

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 39

Nishimura Ekiu v. United States,
142 U.S. 651 (1892) 28

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 38

NYSRPA v. Bruen,
597 U.S. 1 (2022) 34, 35

Oceanic Navigation Co. v. Stranahan,
214 U.S. 320 (1909) 28

Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta,
597 U.S. 629 (2022) 35

Ortega-Morales v. Lynch,
168 F. Supp. 3d 1228 (D. Ariz. 2016)..... 13

Pennsylvania v. New Jersey,
426 U.S. 660 (1976) 9

Pizarro,
15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 227 (1817) 20

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982) 33

Richards v. Sec’y of State,
752 F.2d 1413 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 12

Robertson v. Cease,
97 U.S. 646 (1878) 18

Rogers v. Bellei,
401 U.S. 815 (1971) 29

Savorgnan v. United States,
338 U.S. 491 (1950) 29

Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon,
11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)..... 16, 17

Sierra Club v. Larson,
769 F. Supp. 420 (D. Mass. 1991) 36

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966) 10

The Slaughterhouse Cases,
83 U.S. 36 (1873) 24

Town of Milton v. FAA,
87 F.4th 91 (1st Cir. 2023) 10

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021) 7

Trump v. Hawaii,
585 U.S. 667 (2018) 27

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,
578 U.S. 590 (2016) 12

United States v. Antelope,
430 U.S. 641 (1977) 34

United States v. Holliday,
70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 407 (1866)..... 16

United States v. Kagama,
118 U.S. 375 (1886) 16

United States v. Manzi,
276 U.S. 463 (1928) 30

United States v. Rahimi,
602 U.S. 680 (2024) 34, 39

United States v. Texas,
599 U.S. 670 (2023) 2, 7

United States v. Wong Kim Ark,
169 U.S. 649 (1898) *passim*

Vance v. Terrazas,
444 U.S. 252 (1980) 12

Verlinden BV v. Central Bank of Nigeria,
461 U.S. 480 (1983) 16

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 9, 10

Wilkins v. United States,
598 U.S. 152 (2023) 15

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 6

Winton v. Amos,
255 U.S. 373 (1921) 15

Constitution

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 4..... 28

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 *passim*

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 11

8 U.S.C. § 1185(d)(5)(C) 14

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(3) 14

8 U.S.C. § 1226(f)..... 14

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2)(B) 14

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(5) 12, 37

8 U.S.C. § 1253(e) 14

8 U.S.C. § 1401(a) 14, 15, 30

8 U.S.C. § 1503..... 12, 37

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 12

Civil Rights Act of 1866,
14 Stat. 27..... 17, 23

Laken Riley Act,
Pub. L. No. 119-1, 139 Stat. 3 (2025)..... 13-14

Nationality Act of 1940,
ch. 876, § 201(a), 54 Stat. 1137 17

Naturalization Act of 1790,
ch. 3, 1 Stat. 103..... 30

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)(2)..... 40

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2)..... 40

Legislative Materials

2 Cong. Rec. 3279 (1874)..... 26

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 572 (1866)..... 18

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1117 (1866)..... 23

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1262 (1866)..... 18

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2768 (1866)..... 24

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2769 (1866)..... 24

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2890 (1866)..... 24

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2893 (1866)..... 18

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2894 (1866)..... 18

Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 2nd Sess. 868 (1868)..... 34

Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 2nd Sess. 967 (1868)..... 34

Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 2nd Sess. 1130-31 (1868) 34

Administrative & Executive Materials

Exec. Order No. 14159, Protecting the American People Against Invasion (Jan. 20, 2025) ... 3, 27

Exec. Order No. 14160, Protecting the Meaning and Value of American Citizenship (Jan. 20, 2025)..... 1, 4, 5, 36

Exec. Order No. 14165, Securing Our Borders (Jan. 20, 2025) 3

Proclamation No. 10866, Declaring a National Emergency at the Southern Border of the United States (Jan. 20, 2025)..... 3

Other Authorities

2 *A Digest of the International Law of the United States* (Francis Wharton ed., 2d. ed. 1887) (*Wharton’s Digest*)..... 25, 26, 27

2 James Kent, *Commentaries on American Law* (6th ed. 1848)..... 22

Alexander Porter Morse, *A Treatise on Citizenship* 248 (1881)..... 25

Amy Swearer, Heritage Found., Legal Memorandum No. 250, *The Political Case for Confining Birthright Citizenship to Its Original Meaning* at 8-11 (2019)..... 4

Boyd Winchester, *Citizenship in its International Relation*, 31 Am. L. Rev. 504 (1897) 25

Emmerich de Vattel, *The Law of Nations* (London, printed for G.G. and J. Robinson, Paternoster-Row, 1797 ed.)..... 22, 29

Hannis Taylor, *A Treatise on International Public Law* (1901)..... 33

Henry Brannon, *A Treatise on the Rights and Privileges Guaranteed by the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States* (1901)..... 33

Henry Campbell Black, *Handbook of American Constitutional Law* (1895)..... 25

John Westlake, *International Law* (1904) 32-33

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws* (1834)..... 23

Justin Lollman, Note, *The Significance of Parental Domicile Under the Citizenship Clause*,
101 Va. L. Rev. 455 (2015)..... 26

Letter from Sen. Lyman Trumbull to President Andrew Johnson, (*in Andrew Johnson Papers*,
Reel 45, Manuscript Div., Library of Congress)..... 23

M.A. Lesser, *Citizenship and Franchise*,
4 Colum. L. Times 145 (1891)..... 18, 25

Mark Shawhan, Comment, *The Significance of Domicile in Lyman Trumbull’s Conception of
Citizenship*,
119 Yale L. J. 1351 (2010)..... 23, 24

Robert E. Mensel, *Jurisdiction in Nineteenth Century International Law and Its Meaning in the
Citizenship Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment*,
32 St. Louis U. L. Rev. 329 (2012)..... 29

Samuel F. Miller, *Lectures on the Constitution of the United States* at 279 (1891)..... 25

Spanish Treaty Claims Comm’n, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Final Report of William Wallace Brown*,
Assistant Attorney General (1910)..... 32

The Significance of Parental Domicile Under the Citizenship Clause,
101 Va. L. Rev. 455 (2015)..... 26

William Edward Hall, *A Treatise on International Law* (4th ed. 1895)..... 21, 25
